

ELDORADO BRASIL CELULOSE S.A. CNPJ/MF Nº 07.401.436/0002-12

MATERIAL FACT

Eldorado Brasil Celulose S.A. ("<u>Company</u>" or "<u>Eldorado</u>"), in compliance with the provisions of CVM Resolution No. 44/2021, and in addition to the material facts disclosed on March 2nd 2021, and subsequent ones on the same matter, informs the market that, as of today, the result of the judgment session of the Special Group of Private Law (*Grupo Especial da Seção de Direito Privado do Tribunal de Justiça de São Paulo*) held on March 20th 2025 was published in the Official Gazette of the Court of Justice of São Paulo State, and, by majority of votes, Claim No. 2083440-54.2023.8.26.0000 was granted to annul the award ruled by the Court of the 2nd Business and Arbitration-Related Disputes Court of the Central Forum of the District of São Paulo – SP (2^a Vara Empresarial e de Conflitos Relacionados à Arbitragem do Foro Central da Comarca de São Paulo – SP), mentioned in the Material Fact disclosed by Eldorado on January 8th, 2022, as well as the acts carried out during the suspension period of the respective annulment procedure. The aforementioned award had denied the request to declare the arbitration award and all acts performed in Arbitration Procedure ICC No. 23909/GSS/PFF null and void.

The Company will keep the market timely and properly informed of any other relevant developments on the matter, in compliance with its confidentiality obligations, in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

São Paulo, March 26th, 2025.

Fernando Storchi Investor Relations Officer